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The purpose of the final qualifying work is to analyze the tax burden and optimize the organization's 

tax payments, as well as to develop proposals for optimizing the taxation system, the use of which would 

allow the company under study to function effectively in modern market conditions. 

To achieve the above goal, the following tasks were set: 

- to study the legislative framework and taxation regimes of the Russian Federation; 

- highlight the content of the tax burden of the enterprise and its impact on the financial condition; 

- to disclose the methods and procedure for determining the tax burden; 

- to give organizational and financial characteristics of LLC "West"; 

- Analyze the tax burden of LLC "West" for 2020-2021; 

- Develop proposals to reduce the tax burden at the enterprise. 

The relevance of the topic under study is due to the objective need to study the problem of the tax 

burden and the possibility of optimizing taxation at the enterprise. 

The scientific novelty of the work consists in conducting a systematic study on tax planning (types, 

stages and methods) and a practical assessment of the tax planning system of the enterprise was carried out. 

Based on the results of the study, recommendations for optimizing tax planning at the enterprise were 

formed. 

In order to improve tax planning, the transition to a simplified taxation system is proposed. 

Based on the conducted tax analysis, the company was recommended to change the tax regime from 

the general regime to the USN. Based on the results of the analysis, the following conclusions can be drawn 

that the USN reduces the tax burden on wholesale and retail enterprises. 
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 2.1      « »  2020-2021 

.    «  »   -

 . 

 2.1 -     « » 

 2020  2021   2020  2021    
  

2020 2021 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 3 86 1 18399 18863 18396 18777 
2 12744 16514 2 7909 9007 -4835 -7507 
3 49178 34736 3 28083 11709 -21095 -23027 
4 - - 4 7534 11757 7534 11757 

 61925 51336  61925 51336 - - 
      ,   

.     1< 1   

 .       

     ,    

 .  

    ,  

      ,  

   ,     -

  .    ,     

    ,    ё .   

 4< 4   ,    « » -

    ,    -

     . 

     , -

   . 

 2.2 -    « »  2020-2021 . 

  2020 . 2021 .   
1 2 3 4 5 

   2,35 1,84 -0,51 ≥2,0 
   0,48 0,59 0,11 0,7-0,8 
  -

 
0,0001 0,003 0,0029 ≥0,2 



35 

 

   0,67 0,70 0,03 ≥1 
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2021    .    -

        -

,   ,    –  .  
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    .  2021  -
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 « »     .  
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2.2       

      -

  .     

   ,     -

    .     -

      , , 

      . 

    «  », «   -

 »       -

    (  , ). 

 2.3 - ,    2020-2021 . 
 2020 . 2021 .  

. . % 
1 2 3 4 5 

1.  352,53 1214,45 861,92 244,49 
2.   44,85 1749,82 1304,98 293,35 
3.    773,40 1597,90 824,51 106,61 
4.  164,06 648,30 484,24 295,15 
5.    0,326 1,021 0,695 213,19 
6.   7,08 3,14 -3,94 - 

 1742,25 5214,64 3472,39 299,30 
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      ,    

   2021   5214,64 . .,   3472,39 

. .    2020 .       

299,30%,         . 

   2021   1749,82,   1304,98 . ., 

,   2020 .      295,15%   484,24 ., 

,   2020 .      -

   .       -

      .  -

       2021    1214,45 

. .,    861,92 . .,    2020 .    -

      213,19%  0,695 . .  

        

2020-2021 .,   ,    -

   .     -

    2.4. 

 2.4 -     2020-2021 . . 
 2020 . . , % 2021 . . , 

% 
 

  
1 2 3 4 5 6 

1.  352,53 20,23 1214,45 23,29 3,06 
2.   44,85 25,53 1749,82 33,55 8,02 
3.    773,40 44,39 1597,90 30,64 -13,75 
4.  164,06 9,42 648,30 12,43 3,01 
5.    0,326 0,02 1,021 0,02 0,00 
6.   7,08 0,41 3,14 0,06 -0,35 

 1742,25 100 5214,64 100 0 
  2.2      -

  2020 .    : , -

 ,   , ,   ,  -

. 

 

 

 



38 

 

 

 2.2-     2020-2021 . 

      2.2,   ,  -

        .    

2021   30,64%    ,   13,75% 

,   2020 .    2021   23,29%,   3,06% 

,   2020 .     2021    

8,02%   33,55%.       2021   

  3,01%     12,43%.     2021 -

     0,02.     

       2021   0,06,   0,35 

,   2020 .  ,  2021 ,    2020 -

,            
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        ,    

            (  %).  

 2.5      « »  -
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23,29 

33,55 

30,64 

12,43 
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 2.5 -        -
      2020-2021 . 

 2020 . 
 

% 2021 . 
.  

%  
. . % 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
1.   352,53 21,01 1214,45 23,29 861,92 244,49 
2.   , 

  -
 

551,76 32,88 2401,27 46,05 1849,51 335,20 

3.   -
 

773,4 46,09 1597,90 30,64 824,51 106,61 

4. , -
   

 

0,326 0,02 1,021 0,02 0,695 213,19 

 1678,01 100 5214,64 100 3536,63 210,76 

 

  2.3 -        -
      2020-2021 . . 

 
     2.5   2.3   

         

,      ,   -

,    2021   46,05%,   13,17%    

2020 .      2021 .  30,64%   15,45% -

,   2020 .    2021   23,29%,   2,28%  

   2020 . 
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.  /  
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21,01 

32,88 

46,09 

0,02 

23,29 

46,05 

30,64 

0,02 

2020 . 

2021 . 
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 ё       -

          . 

      2.6. 

 2.6 -       

2020-2021 . 
 2020 . 2021 .  

. % 
1 2 3 4 5 

1.       
     

0,003 0,007 0,004 233,33 

2.       
     

0,011 0,024 0,013 218,18 

3.       -
   

0,007 0,010 0,003 142,86 

4.        
     

0,082 0,103 0,021 125,61 

5.      -
       

 

0,0003 0,0002 -0,0001 66,67 

6.      -
     -

 

0,005 0,016 0,011 320 

7.        
  *100  

1,47 3,20 1,73 217,69 

      2.6  -

     ,  

     ,    

 .       -

    2021 .   133,33%.   -

     ,    .  

       . -

     ,      -

        2020 .   2021 -

 0,0002.    ,   , 

       2021  .  

       

.         -
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 .      ,  -

    ( , ,    .). 

        -

 : ,      

.         2.7. 

 2.7 -    ,  

 2020 . . . 2021 . 
. . 

 

1 2 3 4 
  ,  . .  114412,00 162674,00 48262,00 

 : 
-   
-   
-   
-  

105016,00 
44434,00 
1482,83 
444,85 

1240,67 

147205,00 
30908,00 
5832,75 
1761,49 
866,45 

42189,00 
-13526,00 

4349,92 
1379,38 
-374,22 

  119,11 112,37 -6,74 
  2542,15 2963,23 421,08 

  110866,41 15775,777 -95090,63 
  3,00 86,00 83,00 

  7909,00 9007,00 1098,00 
 352,53 1214,45 861,92 
   773,40 1597,90 824,51 
 164,06 648,30 484,24 

  444,85 1761,49 313,,68 
    0,326 1,021 0,695 

       : 

       -

       -

 .      

       -

      .  

 ,   ,    

      ,     

 (  ). 

        2020-2021 : 

2020 - = 1126,26/ (114412,00+119,11) *100=0,98% 

2021 - =2813,37/ (162674,00+112,37) =0,017*100=1,73% 
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. . [21] ,     , 

           

  .       

( )    ( )      . 

    : 

 2.8 –     

 2020  2021  

  -
 

1571,11 3761,03 

   66314,29 128048,69 

  -
 

(1571,11/66314,29) 
*100=2,40% 

128048,69 

   . . [22]     

       ,    -

       .  

          

  . 

2020 -  =69978,00 . . 

= (1924,62/69978,00) *100=2,75% 

2021 .=   = 131766,00 . . 

= (4409,33/131766,00) *100=3,35% 

   .     

   ,      -

  ( ),      

  .     2.8: 

 2.9 –     

 2020  2021  
  8662,88 .  19657,14 .  

 53096,88 .  50565,14 .  
  

   0,222 
 

0,386 

  0,143 0,044 
   0,143 

 
0,389  
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  2.9 –    
  

 1325, 42 .  3007,54 .  
  446,17 .  1760,34 . . 

 
 192,31 .  758,76 . . 

 
   793,52 .  1533,26 .  

  31,83 % 35,91 % 

      

  .     

  : 

-      ,  -

      , . .   -

 ,    ,   -

        -

          

        -

  ; 

-            -
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2 = (1761,49+1250,65) / 9711,34 *100%= 31,02%. 
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